

"

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s).1644 OF 2010
[Arising out of SLP(Crl.)No.4154 of 2009]

MADHESHWAR SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This appeal is directed against the final judgment and order dated 5th March, 2009, passed by the Patna High Court in Crl.Misc.No.2221 of 2009, rejecting the appellants' prayer for grant of anticipatory bail. While issuing notice on the Special Leave Petition on 9th July, 2009, we had also directed that the appellants should not be arrested in connection with this case. Such interim protection continues till today.

During the hearing, we have been informed by learned counsel appearing for the State of Bihar that during the pendency of this matter the husband of the complainant has been granted regular bail by the High Court.

-2-

We are also informed that the trial is progressing. We, therefore, deem it fit to dispose of the appeal by directing the appellants to surrender before the trial court within a week and to apply for regular bail, which is to be granted by the trial court, on such terms, as may be necessary to ensure the presence of the appellants during the trial.

The appeal is allowed and disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(A.K. PATNAIK)

NEW DELHI,
August 30, 2010.
ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4154/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 05/03/2009 in CRLM No.2221/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MADHESHWAR SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and anticipatory bail)

Date: 30/08/2010 This Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ramita Guha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is allowed and disposed of in terms
of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]